

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2016

ERIC KURT PATRICK

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 698271
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
ISSUE I.....	15
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RELEASING JURORS FOR CAUSE DUE TO HARDSHIP. (Restated)	
ISSUE II.....	26
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PROHIBITING TESTIMONY ON VICTIM’S PRIOR ACTIONS. (Restated)	
ISSUE III	32
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DIEZ.	
ISSUE IV	36
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GIVING THE VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION INSTRUCTION. (Restated)	

ISSUE V	39
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS. (Restated)	
ISSUE VI.....	45
THE AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED. (Restated)	
ISSUE VII.....	48
THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS PROPER AND THE ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL. (Restated)	
ISSUE VIII	54
THE TRIAL COURT EMPLOYED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL. (Restated)	
ISSUE IX.....	59
THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR IN THE GUILT TRIAL. (Restated)	
ISSUE X	61
THE PENALTY PHASE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED PROPERLY. (restated)	
ISSUE XI.....	62
THE PROSECUTOR’S PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT WAS PROPER. (Restated)	
ISSUE XII.....	66
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY CURTAIL THE DEFENSE’S CLOSING ARGUMENT. (Restated)	

ISSUE XIII	68
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING THE DEFENSE EXHIBIT OR TESTIMONY IN THE PENALTY PHASE. (Restated)	
ISSUE XIV	71
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL. (restated)	
ISSUE XV	73
THE SENTENCING ORDER WAS PROPER. (restated)	
ISSUE XVI	93
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING IS CONSTITUTIONAL. (restated)	
ISSUE XVII.....	98
CUMULATIVE ERROR IN THE PENALTY PHASE HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN. (restated)	
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alford v. U.S.</u> ,	32
282 U.S. 687, 51 S.Ct. 218 (1931)	
<u>Alston v. State</u> ,	27, 88
723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Anderson v. State</u> ,	59, 98
822 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> ,	94, 97
530 U.S. 466 (2000)	
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> ,	95
406 U.S. 404 (1972)	
<u>Asay v. State</u> ,	56
580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	
<u>Ault v. State</u> ,	23-24, 76
866 So.2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Banks v. State</u> ,	97
842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Barwick v. State</u> ,	52-53
660 So.2d 685 (Fla.1995)	
<u>Bates v. State</u> ,	71
750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> ,	67
476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	

<u>Blackwood v. State</u> ,	72
777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Blanco v. State</u> ,	76
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Board of County Comm'rs v. Dexterhouse</u> ,	93
348 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977)	
<u>Bogle v. State</u> ,	81
655 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> ,	88
680 So.2d 413(Fla. 1996)	
<u>Boyd v. State</u> ,	71, 73
910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Brown v. Jacksonville</u> ,	93
236 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	
<u>Brown v. State</u> ,	38
124 So.2d 481 (Fla.1960)	
<u>Brown v. State</u> ,	62
721 So.2d 274 (Fla.1998)	
<u>Burnette v. State</u> ,	63
157 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1963)	
<u>Buzia v. State</u> ,	73, 77, 84, 92
926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	
<u>Calvert v. State</u> ,	40
730 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	

<u>Campbell v. State</u> ,	88
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> ,	47
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla.1980)	
<u>Cannady v. State</u> ,	21
620 So.2d 165 (Fla.1993)	
<u>Card v. State</u> ,	49, 62, 63
803 So.2d 613 (Fla.2001)	
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> ,	37
785 So.2d 1182 (Fla.2001)	
<u>Chamberlain v. State</u> ,	92
881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Cochran v. State</u> ,	56-57
547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	
<u>Cole v. State</u> ,	27, 88
701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> ,	40
479 U.S. 157 (1986)	
<u>Coolen v. State</u> ,	37, 59, 98
696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Davis v. State</u> ,	40
594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992)	
<u>Davis v. State</u> ,	16, 45
859 So.2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	

<u>Davis v. State</u> ,	30
928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> ,	40
433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer</u> ,	32
474 U.S. 15, 20, 106 S.Ct. 292, 294 (1985)	
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> ,	33
475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431 (1986)	
<u>Dennis v. State</u> ,	81
817 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Doe v. Pryor</u> ,	93
344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> ,	45
983 So.2d 464 (Fla.2008)	
<u>Douglas v. State</u> ,	77
575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	
<u>Douglas v. State</u> ,	80
878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Downs v. State</u> ,	60, 98
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> ,	passem
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Dufour v. State</u> ,	52-53
495 So.2d 154 (Fla.1986)	

<u>Dufour v. State</u> ,	76
905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Durousseau v. State</u> ,	89
55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> ,	92
510 U.S. 510 (1994)	
<u>Elledge v. State</u> ,	62
706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Escobar v. State</u> ,	40
699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> ,	96
505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	
<u>Evans v. McNeil</u> ,	92, 95
case no. 08-14402-civ-Martinez (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2011)	
<u>Evans v. State</u> ,	84-85
800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Farina v. State</u> ,	82
801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> ,	71
900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> ,	47
700 So.2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	
<u>Francis v. State</u> ,	85-88, 90
808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	

<u>Green v. State</u> ,	89
907 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Globe v. State</u> ,	90
877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Griffin v. State</u> ,	60, 98
866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> ,	95
502 U.S. 46 (1991)	
<u>Guardado v. State</u> ,	84
965 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> ,	45
693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Guthrie v. State</u> ,	30
637 So.2d 35 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	
<u>Harris v. United States</u> ,	94
122 S.Ct. 2406 (2002)	
<u>Hauser v. State</u> ,	72
701 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> ,	25
621 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Herring v. United States</u> ,.....	44
128 S.Ct. 695 (2008)	
<u>Hertz v. State</u> ,	16, 23
803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	

<u>Herzog v. State</u> ,	79-80
439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> ,	94
490 U.S. 638 (1989)	
<u>Hodges v. State</u> ,	97
55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	
<u>Holland v. State</u> ,.....	74
773 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Huff v. State</u> ,	17, 27, 38, 68
569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>J.B. v. State</u> ,	38, 55
705 So.2d 1376 (Fla.1998)	
<u>Jackson v. State</u> ,	61, 92
25 So.3d 518 (Fla. 2009)	
<u>Jackson v. State</u> ,	67
522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	
<u>James v. State</u> ,	37, 77
695 So.2d 1229 (Fla.1997)	
<u>Jent v. State</u> ,	45
408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> ,	95
406 U.S. 356 (1972)	
<u>Johnston v. State</u> ,	59, 98
63 So.3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	

<u>Johnston v. State</u> ,	72
841 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Johnston v. State</u> ,	72
863 So.2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	94
845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Jones v. State</u> ,	62
998 So.2d 573 (Fla.2008)	
<u>Jones v. United States</u> ,	96
526 U.S. 227 (1999)	
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> ,	95
548 U.S. 163 (2006)	
<u>Kearse v. State</u> ,	37
662 So.2d 677 (Fla.1995)	
<u>Kearse v. State</u> ,	88
770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> ,	63
688 So.2d 895 (Fla.1996)	
<u>King v. Moore</u> ,	94
831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Kokal v. Dugger</u> ,	52
718 So.2d 138 (Fla.1998)	
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> ,	50
845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	

<u>Larry v. State</u> ,	57
104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	
<u>Lewis v. State</u> ,	31
591 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1991)	
<u>Lusk v. State</u> ,	74
446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>Lynch v. State</u> ,	82
841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> ,	88
758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> ,	49
911 So.2d 1160 (Fla.2005)	
<u>McCray v. State</u> ,	33
--- So.3d ----, 2011 WL 2637377 p. 19 (Fla. 2011)	
<u>Melendez v. State</u> ,	60
718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Merck v. State</u> ,	49, 63
975 So.2d 1054 (Fla.2007)	
<u>Miller v. State</u> ,	62
926 So.2d 1243 (Fla.2006)	
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> ,.....	76, 93-94
786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> ,	74
494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	

<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> ,	94
421 U.S. 684 (1975)	
<u>Nelson v. State</u> ,	72
748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Nelson v. State</u> ,	87
850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> ,	24
480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>O'Quendo v. State</u> ,	23
823 So.2d 834 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	
<u>Owen v. State</u> ,	85
862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> ,	45
661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>Parker v. State</u> ,	40
873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Parker v. State</u> ,	94
904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	
<u>Pearce v. State</u> ,	55, 70
880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Penalver v. State</u> ,	59, 98
926 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	
<u>Perez v. State</u> ,	62, 94
919 So.2d 347 (Fla.2005)	

<u>Peterka v. State</u> ,	21
640 So.2d 59 (Fla.1994)	
<u>Phillips v. State</u> ,	62
476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	
<u>Philmore v. State</u> ,	82
820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Poole v. State</u> ,	48-49, 63-64
997 So.2d 382 (Fla.2008)	
<u>Pooler v. State</u> ,	77
704 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> ,	52
496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> ,	71
840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	
<u>Porter v. State</u> ,	94
564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> ,	94
428 U.S. 242 (1976)	
<u>Ray v. State</u> ,	27, 45, 68
755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Remeta v. State</u> ,	23
522 So.2d 825 (Fla.1988)	
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> ,	79
547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> ,	93-98
536 U.S. 584 (2002)	
<u>Rivera v. State</u> ,	77
561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Roberts v. State</u> ,	61
568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	
<u>Robinson v. State</u> ,	97
865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	
<u>Rose v. State</u> ,	45, 93
787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Russ v. State</u> ,	72, 80-81
2011 WL 4389041, 17 (Fla. 2011)	
<u>Salgado v. United States</u> ,	31
278 F.2d 830 (1 st Cir. 1960)	
<u>San Martin v. State</u> ,	27
717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Sanders v. State</u> ,	25
707 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> ,	49, 95
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	
<u>Smithers v. State</u> ,	40
826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> ,	94
468 U.S. 447 (1984)	

<u>Spencer v. State</u> ,	2
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Spencer v. State</u> ,	58
645 So.2d 377 (Fla.1994)	
<u>Stano v. State</u> ,	84
460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>State v. Collins</u> ,	76
985 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2008)	
<u>State v. Delva</u> ,	38
575 So.2d 643, 644 (Fla.1991)	
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> ,	36
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	
<u>State v. Dixon</u> ,	66
283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	
<u>State v. Dwyer</u> ,	93
332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> ,	41
789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>State v. Larzelere</u> ,	70
979 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2008)	
<u>State v. Owen</u> ,	74
696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> ,	40-41
561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	

<u>Stein v. State</u> ,	84
632 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> ,	55, 75
412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	
<u>Stephens v. State</u> ,	62
787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Swafford v. State</u> ,.....	77
533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	
<u>Taylor v. State</u> ,	43
855 So.2d 1, 14-15 (Fla.2003)	
<u>Thomas v. State</u> ,	40
456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>Trease v. State</u> ,	passem
768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Urbin v. State</u> ,	63
714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998)	
<u>U.S. v. Olano</u> ,	66
507 U.S. 725 (1993)	
<u>Valdez v. State</u> ,	49
728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999)	
<u>Victorino v. State</u> ,	37
23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	
<u>Wade v. State</u> ,	87
41 So.3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	

<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> ,	24
469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844 (1985)	
<u>Walls v. State</u> ,	52-53, 63
926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> ,	95
497 U.S. 639 (1990)	
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> ,	74
429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1983)	
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> ,	56
4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	
<u>White v. State</u> ,	17, 27, 38
817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Willacy v. State</u> ,	25
640 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)	
<u>Willacy v. State</u> ,	80
696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	
<u>Williams v. State</u> ,	26, 49, 68
967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	
<u>Wilson v. State</u> ,	57, 81
493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	
<u>Woodel v. State</u> ,	87
985 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2008)	
<u>Wright v. State</u> ,	16, 23
857 So.2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	

Wuornos v. State, 40
644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)

Zack v. State,27, 45
753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)

Statutes

§ 40.013, Fla. Stat.16,20

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (2006).....26

§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2006).....27

§ 90.404(1), Fla. Stat. (2009)30

§ 90.612, Fla. Stat. (2000).....33
